## CITY OF HAMBURG, MINNESOTA RESOLUTION NUMBER 2009-05

## RESOLUTION APPROVING ADOPTION OF 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hamburg was issued a Systems Statement by the Metropolitan Council on September 12, 2005; and

**WHEREAS**, the Systems Statement designated the City of Hamburg as a "rural center" geographic planning area in the 2030 Regional Development Framework; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hamburg City Council held a town hearing to review background information, review issues and opportunities, and develop a 2030 "vision" on June 5, 2007; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hamburg City Council held a public hearing to review the Draft 2030 Comprehensive Plan on May 6, 2008 and after closing the Public Hearing, approved the Draft 2030 Comprehensive Plan and authorized its release to adjacent governmental units for review; and

**WHEREAS**, the Metropolitan Council received the City of Hamburg Draft 2030 Comprehensive Plan on December 23, 2008, and stated in a letter submitted to the City on February 24, 2009, that the plan was found complete for review; and

**WHEREAS**, the Metropolitan Council received reports from the Community Development Committee and the Environmental Committee and adopted a record of review on April 8, 2009 finding the Draft 2030 City of Hamburg Comprehensive Plan in compliance with regional policy, and required no changes to the plan.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Hamburg that the Hamburg 2030 Comprehensive Plan is hereby adopted with no changes.

**I CERTIFY THAT** the above resolution was adopted by the City Council of Hamburg, Carver County, Minnesota this 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009.

	Richard Malz, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Jeremy Gruenhagen, City Clerk/Treasurer		
(City Seal)		